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City of Surigao (Capital), Surigao del Norte

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 16,317                             41.25 16,317 41.25

Wood Column Only 2,196                               5.55 18,513 46.80

Concrete 17,507                             44.26 36,020 91.06

Steel 532                                  1.34 36,552 92.40

Bamboo 65                                    0.16 36,617 92.57

Light Metal 232                                  0.59 36,849 93.15

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 1,468                               3.71 38,317 96.87

Concrete Column Only, No Beam 347                                  0.88 38,664 97.74

Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 174                                  0.44 38,838 98.18

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 491                                  1.24 39,329 99.42

Concrete Column Only, Steel Beam 125                                  0.32 39,454 99.74

Steel Column, Wooden Beam 33                                    0.08 39,487 99.82

None 70                                    0.18 39,557 100.00

Total 39,557                             100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Alang-alang

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 37                                    37.00 37 37.00

Wood Column Only 9                                      9.00 46 46.00

Concrete 42                                    42.00 88 88.00

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 2                                      2.00 90 90.00

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 10                                    10.00 100 100.00

Total 100                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Alegria

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 150                                  96.77 150 96.77

Concrete 4                                      2.58 154 99.35

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 1                                      0.65 155 100.00

Total 155                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Anomar

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 157                                  36.60 157 36.60

Wood Column Only 10                                    2.33 167 38.93

Concrete 250                                  58.28 417 97.20

Steel 1                                      0.23 418 97.44

Distribution of Households by Main Frame Material of the Housing Unit



Bamboo 5                                      1.17 423 98.60

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 5                                      1.17 428 99.77

None 1                                      0.23 429 100.00

Total 429                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Aurora

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 86                                    44.79 86 44.79

Wood Column Only 5                                      2.60 91 47.40

Concrete 10                                    5.21 101 52.60

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 91                                    47.40 192 100.00

Total 192                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Serna

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 134                                  32.60 134 32.60

Wood Column Only 3                                      0.73 137 33.33

Concrete 231                                  56.20 368 89.54

Steel 1                                      0.24 369 89.78

Light Metal 1                                      0.24 370 90.02

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 37                                    9.00 407 99.03

Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 1                                      0.24 408 99.27

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 3                                      0.73 411 100.00

Total 411                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Balibayon

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 357                                  67.61 357 67.61

Wood Column Only 4                                      0.76 361 68.37

Concrete 158                                  29.92 519 98.30

Steel 2                                      0.38 521 98.67

Bamboo 4                                      0.76 525 99.43

Light Metal 1                                      0.19 526 99.62

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 2                                      0.38 528 100.00

Total 528                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Baybay

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 52                                    55.32 52 55.32

Wood Column Only 1                                      1.06 53 56.38

Concrete 33                                    35.11 86 91.49

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 8                                      8.51 94 100.00



Total 94                                    100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Bilabid

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 71                                    100.00 71 100.00

Total 71                                    100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Bitaugan

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 101                                  59.06 101 59.06

Wood Column Only 18                                    10.53 119 69.59

Concrete 46                                    26.90 165 96.49

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 6                                      3.51 171 100.00

Total 171                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Bonifacio

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 207                                  24.73 207 24.73

Wood Column Only 8                                      0.96 215 25.69

Concrete 539                                  64.40 754 90.08

Steel 8                                      0.96 762 91.04

Bamboo 4                                      0.48 766 91.52

Light Metal 1                                      0.12 767 91.64

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 40                                    4.78 807 96.42

Concrete Column Only, No Beam 5                                      0.60 812 97.01

Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 2                                      0.24 814 97.25

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 20                                    2.39 834 99.64

Concrete Column Only, Steel Beam 1                                      0.12 835 99.76

None 2                                      0.24 837 100.00

Total 837                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Buenavista

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 143                                  63.56 143 63.56

Concrete 33                                    14.67 176 78.22

Bamboo 1                                      0.44 177 78.67

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 42                                    18.67 219 97.33

Concrete Column Only, No Beam 4                                      1.78 223 99.11

Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 1                                      0.44 224 99.56

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 1                                      0.44 225 100.00

Total 225                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority



Cabongbongan

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 193                                  87.73 193 87.73

Wood Column Only 2                                      0.91 195 88.64

Concrete 11                                    5.00 206 93.64

Steel 14                                    6.36 220 100.00

Total 220                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Cagniog

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 831                                  42.75 831 42.75

Wood Column Only 37                                    1.90 868 44.65

Concrete 907                                  46.66 1,775 91.31

Steel 13                                    0.67 1,788 91.98

Bamboo 1                                      0.05 1,789 92.03

Light Metal 15                                    0.77 1,804 92.80

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 99                                    5.09 1,903 97.89

Concrete Column Only, No Beam 7                                      0.36 1,910 98.25

Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 6                                      0.31 1,916 98.56

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 13                                    0.67 1,929 99.23

Concrete Column Only, Steel Beam 12                                    0.62 1,941 99.85

Steel Column, Wooden Beam 1                                      0.05 1,942 99.90

None 2                                      0.10 1,944 100.00

Total 1,944                               100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Cagutsan

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 73                                    73.00 73 73.00

Wood Column Only 10                                    10.00 83 83.00

Concrete 15                                    15.00 98 98.00

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 2                                      2.00 100 100.00

Total 100                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Cantiasay

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 176                                  77.19 176 77.19

Concrete 45                                    19.74 221 96.93

Light Metal 1                                      0.44 222 97.37

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 4                                      1.75 226 99.12

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 2                                      0.88 228 100.00

Total 228                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority



Capalayan

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 442                                  67.28 442 67.28

Wood Column Only 15                                    2.28 457 69.56

Concrete 169                                  25.72 626 95.28

Steel 4                                      0.61 630 95.89

Bamboo 6                                      0.91 636 96.80

Light Metal 1                                      0.15 637 96.96

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 12                                    1.83 649 98.78

Concrete Column Only, No Beam 1                                      0.15 650 98.93

Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 3                                      0.46 653 99.39

Steel Column, Wooden Beam 2                                      0.30 655 99.70

None 2                                      0.30 657 100.00

Total 657                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Catadman

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 7                                      7.29 7 7.29

Wood Column Only 45                                    46.88 52 54.17

Concrete 15                                    15.63 67 69.79

Light Metal 2                                      2.08 69 71.88

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 13                                    13.54 82 85.42

Concrete Column Only, No Beam 3                                      3.13 85 88.54

Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 1                                      1.04 86 89.58

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 9                                      9.38 95 98.96

Concrete Column Only, Steel Beam 1                                      1.04 96 100.00

Total 96                                    100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Danao

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 129                                  65.82 129 65.82

Wood Column Only 2                                      1.02 131 66.84

Concrete 62                                    31.63 193 98.47

Bamboo 3                                      1.53 196 100.00

Total 196                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Danawan

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 7                                      4.29 7 4.29

Wood Column Only 65                                    39.88 72 44.17

Concrete 35                                    21.47 107 65.64



Light Metal 1                                      0.61 108 66.26

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 1                                      0.61 109 66.87

Concrete Column Only, No Beam 23                                    14.11 132 80.98

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 17                                    10.43 149 91.41

Concrete Column Only, Steel Beam 9                                      5.52 158 96.93

Steel Column, Wooden Beam 5                                      3.07 163 100.00

Total 163                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Day-asan

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 384                                  74.85 384 74.85

Wood Column Only 3                                      0.58 387 75.44

Concrete 118                                  23.00 505 98.44

Bamboo 3                                      0.58 508 99.03

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 2                                      0.39 510 99.42

Concrete Column Only, No Beam 1                                      0.19 511 99.61

Concrete Column Only, Steel Beam 1                                      0.19 512 99.81

Steel Column, Wooden Beam 1                                      0.19 513 100.00

Total 513                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Ipil

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 640                                  53.20 640 53.20

Concrete 517                                  42.98 1,157 96.18

Steel 1                                      0.08 1,158 96.26

Bamboo 1                                      0.08 1,159 96.34

Light Metal 3                                      0.25 1,162 96.59

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 37                                    3.08 1,199 99.67

Concrete Column Only, No Beam 1                                      0.08 1,200 99.75

Concrete Column Only, Steel Beam 2                                      0.17 1,202 99.92

Steel Column, Wooden Beam 1                                      0.08 1,203 100.00

Total 1,203                               100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Libuac

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 117                                  56.80 117 56.80

Concrete 89                                    43.20 206 100.00

Total 206                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Lipata

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 243                                  35.84 243 35.84



Wood Column Only 52                                    7.67 295 43.51

Concrete 297                                  43.81 592 87.32

Steel 15                                    2.21 607 89.53

Light Metal 33                                    4.87 640 94.40

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 16                                    2.36 656 96.76

Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 1                                      0.15 657 96.90

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 19                                    2.80 676 99.71

Concrete Column Only, Steel Beam 1                                      0.15 677 99.85

Steel Column, Wooden Beam 1                                      0.15 678 100.00

Total 678                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Lisondra

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 200                                  95.24 200 95.24

Wood Column Only 1                                      0.48 201 95.71

Concrete 8                                      3.81 209 99.52

Steel 1                                      0.48 210 100.00

Total 210                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Luna

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 973                                  31.92 973 31.92

Wood Column Only 30                                    0.98 1,003 32.91

Concrete 1,689                               55.41 2,692 88.32

Steel 48                                    1.57 2,740 89.90

Light Metal 95                                    3.12 2,835 93.01

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 96                                    3.15 2,931 96.16

Concrete Column Only, No Beam 36                                    1.18 2,967 97.34

Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 4                                      0.13 2,971 97.47

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 8                                      0.26 2,979 97.74

Concrete Column Only, Steel Beam 31                                    1.02 3,010 98.75

Steel Column, Wooden Beam 6                                      0.20 3,016 98.95

None 32                                    1.05 3,048 100.00

Total 3,048                               100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Mabini

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 315                                  60.23 315 60.23

Wood Column Only 24                                    4.59 339 64.82

Concrete 181                                  34.61 520 99.43

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 3                                      0.57 523 100.00

Total 523                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority



Mabua

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 304                                  39.02 304 39.02

Wood Column Only 38                                    4.88 342 43.90

Concrete 387                                  49.68 729 93.58

Steel 1                                      0.13 730 93.71

Bamboo 1                                      0.13 731 93.84

Light Metal 3                                      0.39 734 94.22

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 42                                    5.39 776 99.61

Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 1                                      0.13 777 99.74

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 1                                      0.13 778 99.87

Concrete Column Only, Steel Beam 1                                      0.13 779 100.00

Total 779                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Manyagao

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 28                                    11.62 28 11.62

Wood Column Only 144                                  59.75 172 71.37

Concrete 24                                    9.96 196 81.33

Steel 1                                      0.41 197 81.74

Light Metal 1                                      0.41 198 82.16

Concrete Column Only, No Beam 1                                      0.41 199 82.57

Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 1                                      0.41 200 82.99

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 29                                    12.03 229 95.02

Concrete Column Only, Steel Beam 2                                      0.83 231 95.85

None 10                                    4.15 241 100.00

Total 241                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Mapawa

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 215                                  69.81 215 69.81

Wood Column Only 4                                      1.30 219 71.10

Concrete 67                                    21.75 286 92.86

Steel 4                                      1.30 290 94.16

Bamboo 1                                      0.32 291 94.48

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 15                                    4.87 306 99.35

Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 1                                      0.32 307 99.68

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 1                                      0.32 308 100.00

Total 308                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Mat-i

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent



Wood 640                                  37.91 640 37.91

Wood Column Only 17                                    1.01 657 38.92

Concrete 927                                  54.92 1,584 93.84

Steel 11                                    0.65 1,595 94.49

Bamboo 6                                      0.36 1,601 94.85

Light Metal 4                                      0.24 1,605 95.08

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 55                                    3.26 1,660 98.34

Concrete Column Only, No Beam 7                                      0.41 1,667 98.76

Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 3                                      0.18 1,670 98.93

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 6                                      0.36 1,676 99.29

Concrete Column Only, Steel Beam 11                                    0.65 1,687 99.94

None 1                                      0.06 1,688 100.00

Total 1,688                               100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Nabago

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 188                                  66.67 188 66.67

Wood Column Only 2                                      0.71 190 67.38

Concrete 81                                    28.72 271 96.10

Bamboo 2                                      0.71 273 96.81

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 6                                      2.13 279 98.94

Concrete Column Only, No Beam 1                                      0.35 280 99.29

Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 1                                      0.35 281 99.65

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 1                                      0.35 282 100.00

Total 282                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Nonoc

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 128                                  44.44 128 44.44

Wood Column Only 2                                      0.69 130 45.14

Concrete 148                                  51.39 278 96.53

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 9                                      3.13 287 99.65

Concrete Column Only, No Beam 1                                      0.35 288 100.00

Total 288                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Poctoy

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 128                                  28.26 128 28.26

Wood Column Only 55                                    12.14 183 40.40

Concrete 213                                  47.02 396 87.42

Bamboo 1                                      0.22 397 87.64

Light Metal 1                                      0.22 398 87.86

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 13                                    2.87 411 90.73



Concrete Column Only, No Beam 9                                      1.99 420 92.72

Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 1                                      0.22 421 92.94

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 14                                    3.09 435 96.03

Concrete Column Only, Steel Beam 1                                      0.22 436 96.25

None 17                                    3.75 453 100.00

Total 453                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Punta Bilar

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 36                                    10.34 36 10.34

Wood Column Only 170                                  48.85 206 59.20

Concrete 135                                  38.79 341 97.99

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 6                                      1.72 347 99.71

Concrete Column Only, Steel Beam 1                                      0.29 348 100.00

Total 348                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Quezon

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 146                                  27.76 146 27.76

Wood Column Only 72                                    13.69 218 41.44

Concrete 275                                  52.28 493 93.73

Steel 1                                      0.19 494 93.92

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 19                                    3.61 513 97.53

Concrete Column Only, No Beam 13                                    2.47 526 100.00

Total 526                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Rizal

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 746                                  41.54 746 41.54

Wood Column Only 38                                    2.12 784 43.65

Concrete 686                                  38.20 1,470 81.85

Steel 191                                  10.63 1,661 92.48

Bamboo 2                                      0.11 1,663 92.59

Light Metal 1                                      0.06 1,664 92.65

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 23                                    1.28 1,687 93.93

Concrete Column Only, No Beam 4                                      0.22 1,691 94.15

Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 8                                      0.45 1,699 94.60

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 89                                    4.96 1,788 99.55

Concrete Column Only, Steel Beam 8                                      0.45 1,796 100.00

Total 1,796                               100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Sabang



Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 844                                  59.86 844 59.86

Wood Column Only 26                                    1.84 870 61.70

Concrete 484                                  34.33 1,354 96.03

Steel 3                                      0.21 1,357 96.24

Light Metal 2                                      0.14 1,359 96.38

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 40                                    2.84 1,399 99.22

Concrete Column Only, No Beam 2                                      0.14 1,401 99.36

Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 7                                      0.50 1,408 99.86

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 2                                      0.14 1,410 100.00

Total 1,410                               100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Isidro

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 110                                  66.67 110 66.67

Concrete 25                                    15.15 135 81.82

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 4                                      2.42 139 84.24

Concrete Column Only, No Beam 7                                      4.24 146 88.48

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 18                                    10.91 164 99.39

Concrete Column Only, Steel Beam 1                                      0.61 165 100.00

Total 165                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Jose

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 30                                    10.24 30 10.24

Wood Column Only 102                                  34.81 132 45.05

Concrete 153                                  52.22 285 97.27

Steel 1                                      0.34 286 97.61

Light Metal 3                                      1.02 289 98.63

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 2                                      0.68 291 99.32

Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 2                                      0.68 293 100.00

Total 293                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Juan

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 1,341                               37.20 1,341 37.20

Wood Column Only 366                                  10.15 1,707 47.35

Concrete 1,745                               48.40 3,452 95.76

Steel 17                                    0.47 3,469 96.23

Bamboo 1                                      0.03 3,470 96.26

Light Metal 8                                      0.22 3,478 96.48

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 110                                  3.05 3,588 99.53

Concrete Column Only, No Beam 4                                      0.11 3,592 99.64



Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 7                                      0.19 3,599 99.83

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 3                                      0.08 3,602 99.92

Concrete Column Only, Steel Beam 3                                      0.08 3,605 100.00

Total 3,605                               100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Pedro

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 2                                      1.05 2 1.05

Wood Column Only 177                                  93.16 179 94.21

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 10                                    5.26 189 99.47

Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 1                                      0.53 190 100.00

Total 190                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Roque

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 162                                  36.00 162 36.00

Wood Column Only 3                                      0.67 165 36.67

Concrete 281                                  62.44 446 99.11

Steel 2                                      0.44 448 99.56

Bamboo 1                                      0.22 449 99.78

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 1                                      0.22 450 100.00

Total 450                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Sidlakan

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 72                                    93.51 72 93.51

Concrete 1                                      1.30 73 1.30

Light Metal 1                                      1.30 74 1.30

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 2                                      2.60 76 2.60

Concrete Column Only, Steel Beam 1                                      1.30 77 1.30

Total 77                                    100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Silop

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 162                                  46.15 162 46.15

Wood Column Only 1                                      0.28 163 46.44

Concrete 165                                  47.01 328 93.45

Steel 4                                      1.14 332 94.59

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 13                                    3.70 345 98.29

Concrete Column Only, No Beam 1                                      0.28 346 98.58

Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 1                                      0.28 347 98.86

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 1                                      0.28 348 99.15



Concrete Column Only, Steel Beam 3                                      0.85 351 100.00

Total 351                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Sugbay

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 67                                    47.52 67 47.52

Wood Column Only 56                                    39.72 123 87.23

Concrete 18                                    12.77 141 100.00

Total 141                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Sukailang

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 72                                    22.36 72 22.36

Wood Column Only 8                                      2.48 80 24.84

Concrete 188                                  58.39 268 83.23

Bamboo 2                                      0.62 270 83.85

Light Metal 10                                    3.11 280 86.96

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 9                                      2.80 289 89.75

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 31                                    9.63 320 99.38

Concrete Column Only, Steel Beam 2                                      0.62 322 100.00

Total 322                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Taft (Pob.)

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 1,509                               36.40 1,509 36.40

Wood Column Only 118                                  2.85 1,627 39.24

Concrete 2,065                               49.81 3,692 89.05

Steel 50                                    1.21 3,742 90.26

Light Metal 3                                      0.07 3,745 90.33

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 329                                  7.94 4,074 98.26

Concrete Column Only, No Beam 4                                      0.10 4,078 98.36

Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 11                                    0.27 4,089 98.63

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 42                                    1.01 4,131 99.64

Concrete Column Only, Steel Beam 10                                    0.24 4,141 99.88

Steel Column, Wooden Beam 5                                      0.12 4,146 100.00

Total 4,146                               100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Talisay

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 112                                  37.09 112 37.09

Wood Column Only 21                                    6.95 133 44.04

Concrete 167                                  55.30 300 99.34



Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 1                                      0.33 301 99.67

None 1                                      0.33 302 100.00

Total 302                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Togbongon

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 390                                  65.66 390 65.66

Wood Column Only 2                                      0.34 392 65.99

Concrete 197                                  33.16 589 99.16

Steel 2                                      0.34 591 99.49

Light Metal 1                                      0.17 592 99.66

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 1                                      0.17 593 99.83

Steel Column, Wooden Beam 1                                      0.17 594 100.00

Total 594                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Trinidad

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 168                                  26.33 168 26.33

Wood Column Only 90                                    14.11 258 40.44

Concrete 371                                  58.15 629 98.59

Light Metal 2                                      0.31 631 98.90

Concrete Column Only, No Beam 1                                      0.16 632 99.06

Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 1                                      0.16 633 99.22

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 4                                      0.63 637 99.84

None 1                                      0.16 638 100.00

Total 638                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Orok

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 210                                  54.97 210 54.97

Wood Column Only 53                                    13.87 263 68.85

Concrete 91                                    23.82 354 92.67

Steel 1                                      0.26 355 92.93

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 23                                    6.02 378 98.95

Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 2                                      0.52 380 99.48

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 1                                      0.26 381 99.74

Concrete Column Only, Steel Beam 1                                      0.26 382 100.00

Total 382                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Washington (Pob.)

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 1,263                               33.22 1,263 33.22



Wood Column Only 58                                    1.53 1,321 34.74

Concrete 2,189                               57.57 3,510 92.32

Steel 47                                    1.24 3,557 93.56

Bamboo 1                                      0.03 3,558 93.58

Light Metal 5                                      0.13 3,563 93.71

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 181                                  4.76 3,744 98.47

Concrete Column Only, No Beam 29                                    0.76 3,773 99.24

Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 8                                      0.21 3,781 99.45

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 18                                    0.47 3,799 99.92

Steel Column, Wooden Beam 2                                      0.05 3,801 99.97

None 1                                      0.03 3,802 100.00

Total 3,802                               100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Zaragoza

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 65                                    49.24 65 49.24

Concrete 66                                    50.00 131 99.24

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 1                                      0.76 132 100.00

Total 132                                  100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Canlanipa

Main construction material of the frame  Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Wood 954                                  36.00 954 36.00

Wood Column Only 229                                  8.64 1,183 44.64

Concrete 854                                  32.23 2,037 76.87

Steel 88                                    3.32 2,125 80.19

Bamboo 19                                    0.72 2,144 80.91

Light Metal 33                                    1.25 2,177 82.15

Concrete Gf + Wood 2F 37                                    1.40 2,214 83.55

Concrete Column Only, No Beam 182                                  6.87 2,396 90.42

Concrete Column Only +  Wood 2F / No Concrete Column 1F + Wood 2F 99                                    3.74 2,495 94.15

Concrete Column Only, Wooden Beam 125                                  4.72 2,620 98.87

Concrete Column Only, Steel Beam 22                                    0.83 2,642 99.70

Steel Column, Wooden Beam 8                                      0.30 2,650 100.00

Total 2,650                               100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority


